
Votemarco replied (Mon, 4 Jun at 7:36 PM) 
to : pdc@pdc.wa.gov 
Good afternoon Micaiah, 
  
In correspondence to the complaint filed by Jennifer Fetters for a supposed violation of 
RCW 42.17A.235, I have the following response(s): 
  
1.    Under article RCW 42.17A.235, it states "on the day the treasurer is designated, 
each candidate or political committee must file with the commission a report of all 
contributions received and expenditures made prior to that date, if any." During the 
dates listed in the supposed violation, there had been no contributions received nor 
expenditures made by the campaign directly since no funds were available. T-shirts 
made for St. Patty Parade were paid by my personal funds, from my personal account. 
  
2.    Under article RCW 42.17A.240, it is NOT stipulated that an independent candidate, 
using their own funds directly from their personal account, must disclose these monies 
as a contribution.  

3.    Under article RCW 42.17A.220, it states " All monetary contributions received by a 
candidate or political committee shall be deposited by the treasurer or deputy treasurer 
in a depository in an account established and designated for that purpose. Such 
deposits shall be made within five business days of receipt of the 
contribution". Therefore, since no money was received from any third-party or the 
public, there were no donations to be reported for the purchase of (2) St. Patty’s Day T-
shirts. 
  
4.   Under article RCW 42.17A.005, expenditures are defined as follow: "Expenditure" 
includes a payment, contribution, subscription, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or 
gift of money or anything of value, and includes a contract, promise, or agreement, 
whether or not legally enforceable, to make an expenditure." Based on these definitions, 
there are no violation of expenditures not being reported since the purchase of the t-
shirts were done with my (the candidate's) personal account and not from contributions 
from the public. In addition, no contract, promise, or agreement was required for two 
shirts. 
  
•     As one can see from the information provided, it is made clear that during the time 
of the accusation, a declaration of contributions and expenditures were not needed 
since there was no money in the campaign from the public. The proper paperwork was 
submitted in a timely manner once donations and in-kind gifts from people were 
received by the campaign and used for the sole purpose of campaigning. 
  
•     Running as "People Over Party", I do not have a campaign committee or political 
party. All expenses done up to the point of the first donations, had been from my 
personal funds not from the public. Furthermore, I have not received, nor am seeking, 
reimbursement for all personal expenditures paid from my personal account at this 
moment. 
  

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13018493629


I am available at any time for future follow-ups and questions regarding this matter. 
  
Thank you kindly, 
  
Marco Padilla 

Candidate for State Representative  
Washington District 26 - Position 2 
m: 360.339.4482 
a: 423 Pacific Ave Suite 107 
  Bremerton, WA 98337 
w: www.marcoforstaterep.org   e: votemarco@wearedistrict26.org 

FB/IG/Twitter 
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